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dents upto a maximum number of
800. Such Colleges as have Preparatory and Pre-medical classes can admit students upto a maximum of 900 except the following colleges which can admit students upto the number indicated against them:

(a) Hans Raj College . 1000
(b) Ramjas College . 1000
(c) Kirorimal College,. 960
(d) Indraprastha
College for Women . 1000
(e) Hindu College . 1000
(b) While the exact number of students who applied for admission eannot be indicated with any degree of precision as several students apply to more than one college for admission simultaneously, it has been reported by the University that 17,123 applied for admission. Out of these 8,180 actually got admission in different
Colleges.

(c) Admissions are made on the basis of the rules framed by the University authorities in this behalf.
The students who are not admitted either do not come up to the prescribed standards or all the seats are filled up from amongst students with higher marks.

(d) It is not the policy of the Government of India to ensure admission to Colleges of all students who seek it.

In the matter of admissions to Colleges the policy of Government has been one of selection and not of indiscriminate expansion and the resources available for the University education are being utilised for consolidation and improvement of quality.

Surt JUGAL KISHORE: The statement shows that 17,123 students applied for admission and out of them only 8,180 actually got admission. It means that more than half the number of students who applied for admission have not been admitted.
Under the circumstances will Govern-~
ment be ready to open more colleges in Delhi?
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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI:
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Well, Sir,
University has provided additional facilities, but I would like to inform the hon. Member that it is not possible to make provision for alt the students who pass out of the high school stage. At the university stage the policy which the wuniversity has

. been strictly following is one of selection rather than one of indiscriminate expansion.

Surr JUGAL KISHORE: May I know, Sir, whether under the circumstances Government is taking steps to open evening classes in the existing colleges?

Dr, K. L. SHRIMALI: Government have already taken some steps in the direction of evening classes.
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7{ELEcTORAL RoLLs OF KERALA

*705. Sart NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of LaAw be pleased to state whether Government have received any complaint from the

[ ] English translation.
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State of Kerala to the effect that numerous fictitious names have been entered in the electoral rolls prepared for each constituency of the Legislative Assembly and that a large number of enrolled names have been wrongly deleted?]
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+[Tyvx DEPUTY MINISTER oF
LAW (SHrR R. M. HAJARNAVIS): Some complawnts that bogus voters have managed to enlist themselves in the voters’ list in the State of Kerala have come to the notice of Government.
The Xlection Commission had also received three complaints alleging inter alia duplicate entries. inclusion in the rolls of fictitious names and names of persons below the age of 21 and deletion of names of many voters.
The Chief Electoral Officer of the State has been asked by the Commission to make enquiries into two of th. complaints; the third complaint was vague and general.]
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Surr A. K. SEN: The first of the two complaints which have been sent for investigation was to the effect that mas1y persons below the age of 21 had been included, and there were also duplicate entries and other serious cierical mistakes, and new names had been added without any public notification. The second of the complaints sent for investigation was from the Kottayam Congress Committee to the effect that one person who had filed objections to 151 bogus names in the voters’ list of a specified locality was surrounded by a crowd of communists who forced him by threat of violence to sign blank withdrawals. The Chief Electoral Officer has been asked to make personal enquiries into the complaint and submit his report to the Commission at an early date.

st arafag @tgr : a7 frerra
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Serr A. K. SEN: It is a matter of opinion whether the delay is great or not.
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Surr A. K. SEN: I cannot give the exact date. I imagine the complaint came soon after the election results were published. It is ra'her curious that the complaint had not come before the elections were held.

Sart V. PRASAD RAO: May I know, Sir, whether any complaints had been received from West Bengal or anywhere that bogus names had been included?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question is about Kerala.

Surr T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: Is it a fact that the Chief Election Commissioner after a visit to Travancore said in a press interview that there had been a ten per cent. increase in the electoral rolls, that it was rather unusual and abnormal and that it required investigation?
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Sarr A. K. SEN: Though the question does not arise strictly, nevertheless I shall answer it. It is true, Sir, that there has been an increase in the number of voters, but I do not think the E'ection Commissioner had ever made a staiement that the increase was astounding or that it required prima facie investigation.
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Surr A. K. SEN: Well, as I said, Sir, the Chief Electoral Officer of the State has been asked to carry out investigation.

SHrr N. M. LINGAM: In view of the existence of a prima facie case for investigation will Government keep in abeyance all by-election till ‘the investigations are completed?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion for action.
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+[RECOGNITION OF DEGREES CONFERRED
By GURUKUL KANGRI AND JAMIA
MiILLia IsrAamMIa

*706. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of EpucaTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gurukul Kangri, Hardwar and the Jamia Millia Islamia. Delhi have applied to the University Grants Commission for the recognition of the degrees conferred by them; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what decision has been taken op those applications?]

Tae MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Dr. K. L. SHriMaALI): (a) and (b).

-
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A slatement is laid on the Table of .

the Sabha.
STATEMENT

(a) Jamia Millia Islamia applied -

to the University Grants Commission for the authority to award the same degrees as a Chartered TUniversity. The
Gurukul Kangri,
sought declaration of the institution under Section 3 of the University Grants Com-

Hardwar, -

mission Act, 1956, so that it -

may be deemed to be a University for the purposes of the Act.

(b) No final decision has yet been arrived at in the matter.
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